

No. 17-35640

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
RASIER, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:17-cv-00370-RSL

**BRIEF OF COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, AND
CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Harry I. Johnson, III
2049 Century Park East, Ste. 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 255-9005
(310) 907-1001 (Fax)

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Allyson N. Ho
William R. Peterson
1000 Louisiana St., Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5188
(713) 890-5001 (Fax)

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Stacey Anne Mahoney
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6930
(212) 309-6001 (Fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interest	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Argument of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
I. The Seattle Ordinance Is Not Entitled to the Sherman Act’s State- Action Exemption.....	2
A. Washington law does not clearly express a policy of permitting horizontal price fixing among independent drivers.....	4
B. Washington does not actively supervise the collective- bargaining price fixing process.	10
II. The NLRA Preempts the City’s Attempt to Expand Collective Bargaining to Independent Contractors.....	12
A. The NLRA preempts the Ordinance under <i>Machinists</i>	13
1. Congress intentionally and structurally excluded independent contractors from collective bargaining.....	14
2. Further upending <i>Machinists</i> preemption, the Ordinance provides “economic weapons” to independent contractors, including weapons that Congress chose not to make available to anyone under the NLRA.....	16
3. Legislative history confirms Congress’s intent not to permit collective bargaining by independent contractors.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Under <i>Garmon</i> , the NLRA preempts the Ordinance because it requires that independent contractors be treated as employees to obtain work.	20
C. The Ordinance cannot be shielded from preemption.	21
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance	26
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. Duie Pyle, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 383 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1967)	20
<i>Beasley v. Food Fair of N.C.</i> , 416 U.S. 653 (1974).....	18
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	16
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	21, 22, 23
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	3
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	9
<i>Cnty. Cmmc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Columbia Steel Casting Co. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 8, 11
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	3, 4, 7
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608	15, 16
<i>Highway Truck Drivers & Helpers</i> , 199 NLRB 531 (1972)	20
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Machinists v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	4
<i>Newspaper & Periodical Drivers & Helpers Union v. NLRB</i> , 509 F.2d 99 (9th Cir. 1974)	20, 21
<i>Newspaper & Periodical Drivers Local</i> , 204 NLRB 440 (1973)	21
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publns, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	18
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	18
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	2, 5
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Springs Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> , 745 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Teamsters v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tom Hudson & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Chula Vista</i> , 746 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Indus. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	6
 STATUTES	
City of Seattle Ordinance 124968.....	<i>passim</i>
 National Labor Relations Act	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	<i>passim</i>
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151).....	14
Section 2 (29 U.S.C. § 152).....	14
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	12, 14
Section 8 (29 U.S.C. § 158).....	2, 12, 14, 20
 Sherman Act	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	2
15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7	1, 2, 5
Taft-Hartley Act (29 U.S.C. § 401-531).....	18
 Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 46.72.001.....	5
§ 46.72.160.....	5, 6, 8
§ 81.72.200.....	5, 6
§ 81.72.210.....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Archibald Cox, <i>Labor Law Preemption Revisited</i> , 85 HARV. L. REV. 1337 (1972).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245	18, 19
